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Licensees:

Facility:

Dockets:

UNITED STATES

CLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIGiv

REGION IV

611 RYAN PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 400
AR LINGTON, TEXAS 76011.6064

g@ )5995
MEETING SUMMARY

Arizona Public Service Company
Southern California Edison Company
Pacific Gas and Electric
Washington Public Power Supply System
Houston Power and Light
Texas Utilities
Omaha Public Power District .

Nebraska Public Power District
Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation
Entergy Operations- Arkansas Nuclear One
Entergy Operations- Grand Gulf
Entergy Operations- River Bend
Entergy Operations- Waterford

Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3
San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3
Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 and 2
Washington Nuclear Power-2
South Texas Project. Units 1 and 2
Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station. Units 1 and 2
Fort Calhoun Station
Cooper Nuclear Station
Wolf Creek Generating Station
Arkansas Nuclear One, Units 1 and 2
Grand Gulf Nuclear Station
River Bend Station
Waterford Steam Electric Station, Unit 3

50-528/-529/-530/-361/-362/-275/-323-/-397-/-498/
-499/-445/-446/-285/-298/-482/-313/-368/-416/-458/-382

SUBJECT: MEETING ON PILOT EXAMINATION DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

On September 7, 1995. the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) hosted a meeting
in Arlington, Texas with representatives of the nuclear power plants licensed
in NRC's Region IV. This was a working level meeting between utility and NRC

headquarters and regional representatives to discuss questions concerning the
implementation of the pilot examination development program. We appreciate
your staff's attendance and contributions.

This letter transmits copies ot the attendance list, agenda, and presentation
handouts used during the meeting. It should be emphasized that the Agency is
committed to improving the efficiency and effectiveness of the operator
licensing process. The lessons-to-be-learned from this pilot program will be
essential to this

goal.'509250099
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Meeting Summary -2-

If you or your staff have any questions. please contact the Chief, Operations
Branch. at (817)860-8159 voice or (817)860-8212 facsimile.

Sincerely,

Attachments:
1. Attendance List
2. Meeting Agenda and Handouts

~h as P. n, ector
0 ision of Reac or Safety

CC:
Entergy Operations. Inc.
ATTN: J. W. Yelverton, Vice President

Operations, Arkansas Nuclear One
1448 S.R. 333
Russellville, Arkansas 72801-0967

Entergy Operations, Inc.
ATTN: Harry W. Keiser, Executive

Vice President 8 Chief Operating Officer
P.O. Box 31995
Jackson, Mississippi 39286-1995

Entergy Operations. Inc.
ATTN: Jerrold G. Oewease, Vice President

Operations Support
P.O. Box 31995
Jackson, Mississippi 39286

Wise, Carter. Child 8 Caraway
ATTN: Robert B. McGehee. Esq.
P.O. Box 651
Jackson, Mississippi 39205

County Judge of Pope County .
Pope County Courthouse
Russellville, Arkansas 72801

Winston 8 Strawn
ATTN: Nicholas S. Reynolds'sq.
1400 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-3502
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Arkansas Department of Health
ATTN: Ms. Greta Dicus, Director

Division of Radiation Control and
Emergency Management

4815 West Harkham Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-3867

B8W Nuclear Technologies
ATTN: Robert B. Borsum

Licensing Representative
1700 Rockville Pike, Suite 525
Rockvi lie. Maryland 20852

Nebraska Public Power District
ATTN: Guy R. Horn, Vice President - Nuclear
1414 15th Street
Columbus. Nebraska 68601

Nebraska Public Power District
ATTN: John R. McPhail, General Counsel
P.O. Box 499
Columbus. Nebraska 68602-0499

Nebraska Public Power District
ATTN: John Mueller, Site Manager
P.O. Box 98
Brownvi lie, Nebraska 68321

Nebraska Public Power District
ATTN: Robert C. Godley, Nuclear

Licensing 8 Safety Manager
P.O. Box 98
Brownville, Nebraska 68321

Midwest Power
ATTN: James C. Parker. Sr. Engineer
907 Walnut Street
P.O. Box 657
Des Moines, Iowa 50303

Lincoln Electric System
ATTN: Hr. Ron Stoddard
11th and 0 Streets
Lincoln. Nebraska 68508
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Nebraska Department of Environmental
Quality

ATTN: Randolph Wood, Director
P.O. Box 98922
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-8922

Nemaha County Board of Commissioners
ATTN: Larry Bohlken, Chai rman
Nemaha County Courthouse
1824 N Street
Auburn. Nebraska 68305

Nebraska Department of Health
ATTN: Cheryl Rogers, LLRW Program Manager

Environmental Protection Section
301 Centennial Mall. South
P.O. Box 95007
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-5007

Nebraska Department of Health
ATTN: Dr. Mark B. Horton, M.S.P.H.

Di re'ctor
P.O. Box 950070
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509-5007

Department of Natural
Resources'TTN:

R. A. Kucera, Department Director
of Intergovernmental Cooperation

P.O. Box 176
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Kansas Radiation Control Program Director

TU Electric
ATTN: C. L. Terry, Group Vice President

Nuclear Production
Energy Plaza
1601 Bryan Street, 12th Floor
Dallas, Texas 75201-3411

TU Electric
ATTN: Roger D. Walker, Manager of

Regulatory Affairs for Nuclear
Engineering Organization

Energy Plaza
1601 Bryan Street, 12th Floor
Dallas, Texas 75201-3411
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Juanita Ellis
President - CASE
1426 South Polk Street
Dallas, Texas 75224

TU Electric
Bethesda Licensing
3 Metro Center, Suite 610
Bethesda. Maryland 20814

Morgan, Lewis 8 Bockius
ATTN: George L. Edgar, Esq.
1800 M. Street. NW

Washington, D.C. 20036

Texas Department of Licensing 8 Regulation
ATTN: G. R. Bynog, Program Manager/

Chief Inspector
Boiler Division
P.O. Box 12157, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711

Honorable Dale McPherson
County Judge
P.O. Box 851
Glen Rose. Texas 76043

Texas Radiation Control Program Director
1100 West 49th Street
Austin, Texas 78756

Office of the Governor
ATTN: Susan Rieff, Director

Environmental Policy
P.O. Box 12428
Austin, Texas 78711

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Nuclear Power Generation, B14A
ATTN: Gregory M. Rueger, Senior Vice

President and General Manager
Nuclear Power Generation Bus. Unit

77 Beale Street, Room 1451
P.O. Box 770000
San Francisco, Cali fornia 94177
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Sierra Club Cali fornia
ATTN: Dr. Richard Ferguson

Energy Chair
1100 lith Street, Suite 311
Sacramento. California 95814

San Luis Obispo
Mothers for Peace

ATTN: Ms. Nancy Culver
P.O. Box 164
Pismo Beach. California 93448

Ms. Jacquelyn C. Wheeler
P.O. Box 164
Pismo Beach, California 93448

The County Telegram Tribune
ATTN: Managing Editor
1321 Johnson Avenue
P.O. Box 112
San Luis Obispo. California 93406

San Luis Obispo County Board of
Supervisors

ATTN: Chairman
Room 370
County Government Center
San Luis Obispo. California 93408

California Public Utilities Commission
ATTN: Mr. Truman BurnshMr. Robert Kinosian
505 Van Ness. Rm. 4102
San Francisco, Cali fornia 94102

Diablo Canyon Independent Safety Committee
Attn: Robert R. Wellington, Esq.

Legal Counsel
857 Cass Street. Suite D

Monterey, California 93940

Radiologic Health Branch
State Department'f Health Services
ATTN: 'r. Steve Hsu
P.O. Box 942732
Sacramento, California 94234
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State of California
ATTN: Mr. Peter H. Kaufman

Deputy Attorney General
110 West A Street. Suite 700
San Diego. California 92101

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
ATTN: Christopher J. Warner, Esq.
P.O. Box 7442
San Francisco, California 94120

Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant
ATTN: Warren H. Fujimoto, Vice President

and Plant Manager
P.O. Box 56
Avila Beach. California 93424

Omaha Public Power District
ATTN: T. L. Patterson, Division Manager

Nuclear Operations
Fort Calhoun Station FC-2-4 Adm.
P.O. Box 399. Hwy. 75 - North of Fort Calhoun
Fort Calhoun, Nebraska 68023-0399

Winston II Strawn
ATTN: Mr. James R. Curtiss
1400 L. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-3502

Washington County Board
of Supervisors

ATIN: Jack Jensen, Chairman
Blair, Nebraska 68008

Fort Calhoun Station
ATTN: James W. Chase, Manager
P.O. Box 399
Fort Calhoun, Nebraska 68023

Arizona Public Service Company
ATTN: William L. Stewart

. Executive Vice President, Nuclear
P.O. Box 53999
Phoenix, Arizona 85072-3999
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Arizona Corporation Commission
A1TN: Mr. Steve Olea
1200 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Southern California Edison Company
ATTN: T. E. Oubre. Esq.
P.O. Box 800
Rosemead. California 91770

Arizona Radiation Regulatory Agency
ATTN: Aubrey V. Godwin, Director
4814 South 40 Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85040

Maricopa County Board of Supervisors
ATTN: Chairman
111 South Thi.rd Avenue
Phoenix. Arizona 85003

Palo Verde Services
ATTN: Curtis Hoskins, Executive

Vice President and
Chief Operating Officer

2025 N. 3rd Street, Suite 220
Phoenix. Arizona 85004

Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer and Feld
El Paso Electric Company
ATIN: Roy P. Lessey, Jr., Esq.
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036

Arizona Public Service Company
ATIN: Angela K. Krainik, Manager

Nuclear Licensing
P.O. Box 52034
Phoenix, Arizona 85072-2034

Entergy Operations. Inc.
ATlN: John R. McGaha, Vice President-

Operations ~ River Bend Station
P.O. Box 220
St. Francisvi lie. Louisiana 70775
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Entergy Operations, Inc.
ATTN: Harold W. Keiser, Executive Vice

President and Chief Operating Officer
P.O. Box 31995
Jackson, Mississippi 39286-1995

Entergy Operations, Inc.
ATTN: Michael B. Sellman, General Manager

Plant Operations
P.O. Box 220
St. Francisvi lie. Louisiana 70775

Entergy Operations, Inc.
ATTN: James J. Fisicaro, Director

Nuclear Safety
River Bend Station

P.O. Box 220
St. Francisvi lie. Louisiana 70775

Winston 8 Strawn
ATTN: Mark J. Wetterhahn, Esq.
1401 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-3502

Entergy Operations, Inc.
ATTN: Otto P. Bulich. Manager

Nuclear Licensing
P.O. Box 220
St. Francisvi lie, Louisiana 70775

The Honorable Richard P. Ieyoub
Attorney General
P.O. Box 94095
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9095

H. Anne Plettinger
3456 Villa Rose Drive
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70806

President of West Feliciana
Police Jury
P.O. Box 1921
St. Francisville, Louisiana 70775
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Cajun Electric Power Coop. Inc.
ATTN: Larry G. Johnson. Director

Systems Engineer ing
10719 Airline Highway
P.O. Box 15540
Baton Rouge. Louisiana 70895

William H. Spell, Administrator
Louisiana Radiation Protection Division
P.O. Box 82135
Baton Rouge. Louisiana 70884-2135

Southern California Edison Co.
San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station
ATTN: Harold B. Ray

Executive Vice President
P.O. Box 128
San Clemente. California 92674-0128

County of San Diego
ATTN: Chairman, Board of Supervisors
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 335
San Diego, California 92101

Rourke 5 Woodruff
ATTN: Alan R. Watts. Esq.
701 S. Parker St. No. 7000
Orange, California 92668-4702

Public Utilities Department
City of Riverside
ATTN: Sherwin Harris. Resource

Project Manager
3900 Main Street
Riverside, California 92522

Southern California Edison Company
San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station
ATTN: R. W. Krieger, Vice President
P.O. Box 128
San Clemente. California 92674-0128
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California Department of Health Services
ATTN: Dr. Harvey Collins, Chief

Division of Drinking Water and
Environmental Management

P.O. Box 942732
Sacramento. California 94234-7320

Bechtel Power Corporation
ATTN: Richard Kosiba, Project Manager
12440 E. Imperial Highway
Norwalk. California 90650

San Diego Gas & Electric Company
ATTN: Richard Krumvieda, Manager

Nuclear Department
P.O. Box 1831
San Diego, California 92112

City of San Clemente
ATTN: Mayor
100 Avenida Presidio
San Clemente. California 92672

Houston Lighting & Power Company
ATTN: William T. Cottle, Group

Vice President. Nuclear
P.O. Box 289
Wadsworth. Texas 77483

Houston Lighting & Power Company
ATTN: Lawrence E. Martin, General Manager

Nuclear Assurance & Licensing
P.O. Box 289
Wadsworth, Texas 77483

City of Austin
Electric Utility Department
ATTN: J. C. Lanier/M. B. Lee
721 Barton Springs Road
Austin, Texas 78704

City Public Service Board
ATTN: K. J. Fiedler /M. T. Hardt
P.O. Box 1771
San Antonio. Texas 78296
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Horgan. Lewis 8 Bockius
ATTN: Jack R. Newman. Esq.
1800 H. Street. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5869

Central Power and Light Company
ATTN: Hr. C. A. Johnson
P.O. Box 289
Hai 1 Code: N5012
Wadsworth, Texas 77483

INPO
Records Center
700 Galleria Parkway
Atlanta, Georgia 30339-5957

Hr. Joseph H. Hendrie
50 Bellport Lane
Bellport, New York 11713

Bureau of Radiation Control
State of Texas
1100 West 49th Street
Austin. Texas 78756

Office of the Governor
ATTN: Andy Barrett, Director

Environmental Policy
P.O. Box 12428
Austin, Texas 78711

Judge. Hatagorda County
Hatagorda County Courthouse
1700 Seventh Street
Bay City. Texas 77414

Licensing Representative
Houston Lighting 8 Power Company
Suite 610
Three Hetro Center
Bethesda, Haryland 20814

Houston Lighting 5 Power Company
ATTN: Rufus S. Scott. Associate

General Counsel
P.O. Box 61867
Houston,,Texas 77208



Meeting Summary -13-

Egan 5 Associates, P.C.
ATTN: Joseph R. Egan, Esq.
2300 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037

Entergy Operations, Inc.
ATTN: Ross P. Barkhurst. Vice President

Operations. Waterford
P.O. Box B

Ki llona, Louisiana 70066

Entergy Operations. Inc.
ATIN: Harry W. Keiser, Executive Vice

President and Chief Operating Officer
P.O. Box 31995
Jackson, Mississippi 39286-1995

Entergy Operations, Inc.
ATTN: D. R. Keuter, General

Manager Plant Operations
P.O. Box B

Ki llona ~ Louisiana 70066

Entergy Operations, Inc.
ATiN: Donald W. Vinci

Licensing Manager
P.O. Box B
Killona, Louisiana 70066

Chairman
Louisiana Public Service Commission
One American Place. Suite 1630
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70825-1697

Entergy Operations, Inc.
ATTN: R. F. Burski, Director

Nuclear Safety
P.O. Box B

Killona, Louisiana 70066

William H. Spell, Administrator
Louisiana Radiation Protection Division
P.O. Box 82135
Baton Rouge. Louisiana 70884-2135
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Parish President
St. Charles Parish
P.O. Box 302
Hahnville, Louisiana 70057

Mr. William A. Cross
Bethesda Licensing Office
3 Metro Center
Suite 610
Bethesda, Maryland 20814

Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation
ATTN: Neil S. Cams, President and

Chief Executive Officer
P.O. Box 411
Burlington. Kansas 66839

Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corp.
ATTN: Vice President Plant Operations
P.O. Box 411
Burlington, Kansas 66839

Shaw, Pittman. Potts 5 Trowbridge
ATTN: Jay Si lberg. Esq.
2300 N Street, NW

Washington. D.C. 20037

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Regional Administrator, Region III
801 Warrenyille Road
Lisle, Il1 inoi s 60532-4351

Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corp.
ATTN: Supervisor Licensing
P.O. Box 411
Burlington. Kansas 66839

Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corp.
ATTN: Supervisor Regulatory Compliance
P.O. Box 411
Bur 1 ington, Kansas 66839

Missouri Public Service Commission
ATTN: Assistant Manager

Energy Department
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
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Kansas Corporation Commission
ATTN: Chief Engineer

Utilities Division
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd.
Topeka, Kansas 66604-4027

Office of the Governor
State of Kansas
Topeka'ansas 66612

Attorney General
Judicial Center
301 S.W. 10th
2nd Floor
Topeka. Kansas 66612-1597

County Clerk
Coffey County. Courthouse
Bur lington, Kansas 66839-1798

Kansas Department of Health
and Environment

Bureau of Air & Radiation
ATTN: Public Health Physicist

Division of Environment
Forbes Field Building 283
Topeka'ansas 66620

Washington Public Power Supply System
ATTN: J. V. Parrish, Vice President

Nuclear Operations
3000 George Washington Way
P.O. Box 968. MD 1023
Richland, Washington 99352

Washington Public Power Supply System
ATTN: J. H. Swai les. WNP-2 Plant Manager
P.O. Box 968. MD 927M
Richland, Washington 99352-0968

Washington Public Power Supply System
ATTN: Chief Counsel
3000 George Washington Way
P.O. Box 968. MD 396
Richland. Washington 99352-0968
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Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council
ATTN: Frederick S. Adair, Chairman
P.O. Box 43172
Olympia, Washington 98504-3172

Washington Public Power Supply System
ATTN: D. A. Swank, WNP-2 Licensing Manager
P.O. Box 968 (Mail Drop PE20)
Richland. Washington 99352-0968

Washington Public Power Supply System
ATTN: P. R. Bemis. Director

Regulatory and Industry Affairs
P.O. Box 968 (Mail Drop PE20)
Richland, Washington 99352-0968

Benton County Board of Commissioners
ATTN: Chairman
P.O. Box 190
Prosser, Washington 99350-0190

Winston 8 Strawn
ATTN: M. H. Phi lips. Esq.
1400 L Street, N.W.
Washington. D.C. 20005-3502

Entergy Operations. Inc.
ATTN: Mr. C. R'. Hutchinson, Vice President

Operations - Grand Gulf
P. 0. Box 756
Port Gibson, MS 39150

M. J. Meisner, Director
Nuclear Safety and Regulatory Affairs
Entergy Operations, Inc.
P. O. Box 756
Port Gibson. MS 39150

K. G. Hess
Manager of Operations
Bechtel Power Corporation
P. O. Box 2166
Houston, Tx 77252-2166

N. G. Chapman, Manager
Bechtel Power Corporation
9801 Washington Boulevard
Gaithersburg, MD 20878
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D. L. Pace
General Manager
Grand Gulf Nuclear Station
Entergy Operations, Inc.
P. 0. Box 756
Port Gibson'S 39150

R. B. McGehee, Esq.
Wise, Carter, Child,

and Caraway
P. 0. Box 651
Jackson. NS 39205

N. S. Reynolds. Esq.
Winston 8 Strawn
1400 L Street, NW, 12th Floor
Washington, D. C. 20005-3502

Office of the Governor
State of Mississippi
Jackson'S 39201

President
Claiborne County Board

of Supervisors
Port Gibson, MS 39150

Nike Moore, Attorney General
Frank Spencer. Asst. Attorney General
State of Mississippi
P. 0. Box 22947
Jackson, NS 39225

Sam Nabry. Director
Division of Solid Waste Management
Mississippi Department of Natural

Resources
P. 0. Box 10385
Jackson. NS 39209

Dr. F. E. Thompson, Jr.
State Health Officer
State Board of Health
P. 0. Box 1700
Jackson, NS 39205
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bcc:
G. F. Sanborn, EO

C. A. Hackney, RSLO, RIV
B. Henderson, PAO, RIV
S. Richards, NRR

B. Boger, NRR

NRC Attendees
RIV File
DMB (IE 45)
G. F. Sanborn, EO

C. A. Hackney, RSLO

B. Henderson,, PAO, RIV

DOCUMENT NAME: 0: iOSiPILOT. LTR
To race(ve copy of document, indicate i box: C ~ Copy without enclosures "E ~ Copy with enclosures "N" a No copy

D:DRSC:OB:DRS
TPGwynn

09/ >/95
JLPellet:c *
09 12/95

revious y concurre FFICIAL RECORD COPY
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The Honorable William J. Guste, Jr.
Attorney General
Department of Justice
State of Louisiana
P. O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9005

J. E. Tedrow
NRC Resident Inspector
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Route 2. Box 399
Port Gibson, MS 39150

NRC Resident Inspector
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
River Bend
P. 0. box 1051
St. Francisvi lie, LA 70775
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bcc:
G. F. Sanborn, EO
C. A. Hackney. RSLO, RIV
B. Henderson. PAO, RIV
S. Richards, NRR
B. Boger, NRR
NRC Attendees
RIV File
DMB (IE 45)
G. F. Sanborn. EO
C. A. Hackney. RSLO
B. Henderson,, PAO, RIV

DOCUMENT NAME: 0:NOSXPILOT.LTR
To receive copy of document, Indicate In box: "C" ~ Copy without enctosures "E" ~ Copy with enclosures "N" ~ No copy

C:OB:DRS
JLPellet:c
09/12/95

D:DRS

TPGwynn
09/ /95



ATTACHMENT 1

Attendance List

Licensee Personnel

Randoll Amundson ~ Comanche Peak
Jack Baggett. River Bend Station
Gary Box. Palo Verde
Jeff Boyd. Cooper Station
Terry Brown, Waterford 3
Bruce Bryant, Grand Gulf
John Carlin, South Texas Project
Charles Cresaf, Grand Gulf
Hike DeFrees, South Texas Project
Steve Falley. Comanche Peak
Michael Goads Arkansas Nuclear One
Randy Guyer, Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation
Michael Jesse, Waterford 3
Roger Jett, Diablo Canyon
Hike Kirby, Southern California Edison Company
Andy Langdon, Washington Public Power Supply System
Mike Lazar, Fort Calhoun Station
Don LeGrand. South Texas Project
Robert Nunez, Palo Verde
Kurt Ranch, Southern California Edison Company
Rob Sandstrom, Southern California Edison Company
Hark Sharp, Palo Verde
Mike Shelly, Grand Gulf

NRC Personnel

Kenneth Brockman
Howard Bundy
Laura Hur ley
Joseph Tapia
Stephen McCrory
Tom McKernon
Tom Meadows
John Munro
Mike Murphy
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Heetin A enda and Handouts





SEPTEMBER 7, 1995 REGION IV MEETING AGENDA - PILOT EXAMINATION PROGRAM

I. Welcome to Region IV
A. Introduction of Attendees
B. Purpose of meeting

II. Pilot Examination Program
A. Program Genesis

1. What's changing?
2. Why change now?

B. Pilot Schedule 8 Volunteers (See attached)
C. Pilot Examination Activities

1. Preliminary activities
a. Examination schedule

(1) What week(s)?
(2) How much material is needed?

b. Product expected
(1) What's an outline 8 when will we get it?
(2) Who's doing the work, where?
(3) Who should we call?

2. Examination Review 8 Approval Process
a. Schedule
b. Product expected

3. Examination administration
a. Written
b. Operating test

4. Examination Grading 8 Analysis
a. Written

(1) Who?
(2) When?
(3) What?,

b. Operating test
(1) Who?
(2) When?
(3) What?

5. Postexamination Product &'ctivities
a. Graded examinations
b. Assorted forms
c. Exam report

III. National Public Information Workshop
A. When: Tuesday, 9/26/95, 9 a.m. to 5 p.m.
B. Where: Auditorium, Two White Flint North. Rockville, MD

IV. Questions 8 Answers

V. Closing Remarks
\
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exam uate:

Knowledge and Ability Record Form
COUNT MATRIX

Summarizing Counts by K/A Group
for

BWR - Senior Reactor Operator

Plant Wide Generics

Plant Systems I
Plant Systems II
Plant Systems III

Kl K2 K3 K4 K5 K6 Al A2 A3 A4
2 0 3 1 0 1 2 2 3 4
2 1 1 1 1 0 1 2 1 1
2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

Total
12

SG
5 23
2 13
1 4

Emergency/Abn I
Emergency/Abn II
Totals

Model Total

0 4 5 ........ 6 3 ... ~ . 7 25
3 5 2 ........ 0 1 ..... 6 17

9 10 11 2 1 2 9 8 4 5 21 ===== ~
94

1995/09/05 12:51:59 page 1



r nowieage ana soil>~y Recora I-orm
PLANT DE GENERIC RESPONSIBILITIES

BWR - Senior Reactor Operator Target: 17 I Actual: 12.8 l
K/A Rep

294001A101
294001A103

294001A104

294 001A108

294001A110

294001A111

294001A114

2940 01A115

294 001K101
294001K109

294001K 110

294001K116

Topic

Ability to obtain and verify control procedure copy
Ability to locate and use procedures and station
directives related to shift staffing and activities
Ability to operate the plant phone, paging system, and
two-way radio
Ability to obtain and interpret station reference
mater'ial such as graphs, nomographs, and tables which
contain system performance data
Ability to coordinate personnel activities outside the
control room
Ability to direct personnel activities inside the
control room
Ability to maintain primary and secondary plant
chemistry within allowable limits
Ability to use plant computer to obtain and evaluate
parametric information on system and component status
Knowledge of how to conduct and verify valve lineups
Knowledge of safety procedures related to high
pressure
Knowledge of safety procedures related to caustic
solutions
Knowledge of facility protection requirements,
including fire brigade and portable fire-fighting
equipment usage

Rating
R/S

2.9/3.4
2.7/3.7

3.1/3.2

3.1/3.6

3.6/4.2

3.3/4.3

2.9/3.4

3.2/3.4

3.7/3.7
3.4/3.8

3.1/3.4

3.5/3.8

1995/09/05 12:51:59 page 2



Group I Plant Systems

Knowledge and AD> lity Record Form
PLANT SYSTEMS

BMR OKenion Reactor Operator - 40 t
Target: 23 C Actual: 24.5 C

201005 Rod Control and Information
202002 Recirculation Flow Control
203000 RHR/LPCI: Injection Mode
206000 High Pressure Coolant Inject.
207000 Isolation (Emergency) Cond.
209001 Low Pressure Core Spray
209002 High Pressure Core Spray
211000 Standby Liquid Control
212000 Reactor Protection
215004 Source Range Monitor
215005 Average Power Range Monitor/

Local Power Range Monitor
216000 Nuclear Boiler Instrumentation

217000
218000
223001
223002

226001
239002
241000
259002
261000
262001
264000
290001

Reactor Core Isolation Cooling
Automatic Depressurizati on
Primary Containment and Aux.
Primary Containment Isolation/
Nuclear Steam Supply Shut-Off
RHR/LPCI: Contain Spray Sys Mode
Relief/Safety Valves
Reactor/Turbine Pressure Regul
Reactor Water Level Control
Standby Gas Treatment
AC Elecrical Distribution
Emergency Generators
Secondary Containment

K/A Rep

202002G009

203000A210
203000A303
203000A404
203000K402
206000K104
209002A102
211000A305
212000K307
215005G001

216000K113
217000A214
217000A404
218000K601
226001A403
239002G005

239002G010

2410 00A114
241000A403
241000K330
259002A308
259002G010

261000K303

Topi c

Ability to locate and operate components. including
local controls
Nuclear boiler instrument failures
Pump discharge pressure
Heat exchanger cooling flow
Prevention of piping overpressurization
Reactor feedwater system: BWR-2.3 '
HPCS pressure: BWR-5,6
Flow indication: Plant-Specific
Reactor power (thermal heat flux)
Knowledge of operator responsibilities during all
modes of plant operation
Feedwater system
Rupture disc fai lure: Exhaust-Diaphragm
Manually initiated controls
RHR/LPCI system pressure: Plant-Specific
Spray valves
Knowledge of limiting conditions for operations and
safety limits
Ability to explain and apply all system limits and
precautions
Pressure setpoint/pressure demand
Reactor water level
EGC: Plant-Specific
FWCI system initiation: FWCI
Ability to explain and apply all system limits and
precautions
Primary containment pressure: Mark-I&II

Rating
R/S

3.8/3.5

3.3/3.5
3.7/3.6
3.6/3.6
3.3/3.4
3.6/3.6
3.4/3.6
4.1/4.2
3.8/3.9
3.9/4.1

3.4/3.5
3.3/3.4
3.6/3.6
3.9/4.1
3.5/3.4
3.6/4.4

3.4/3.4

3.4/3.4
3.8/3.9
3.0/3.0
4.0/4.0
3.3/3.4

3.2/3.4
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PLANT SYSTEMS

BWR -'unior Reactor Operator - 40 I ~
Group II Plant Systems Target: 13 C Actual: 13.8 l

201001
201002
201004
201006
202001
204000
205000
214000
215002
215003
219000

Control Rod Drive Hydraulic
Reactor Manual Control
Rod Sequence Control
Rod Worth Minimizer
Recirculation
Reactor Water Cleanup
Shutdown Cooling System
Rod Position Information
Rod Block Monitor
Intermediate Range Monitor
RHR/LPCI: Torus/Suppression

Pool Cooling Mode

230000 RHR/LPCI: 'orus/Suppression
Pool Spray Mode

234000 Fuel Handling Equipment
239003 MSIV Leakage Control
245000 Main Turbine Generator 8 Aux.
259001 Reactor Feedwater
26Z002 Uninterrupt Power Supply(AC/DC)
263000 DC Elctrical Distribution
271000 Offgas
272000 Radiation Monitoring
286000 Fire Protection
290003 Control Room HVAC

K/A Rep

2010 01K201
202001A211
202001A307
2020 01K128

202001K412

215003A102

215003G014

219000K104
234000K501
259001A201
259001A407
263000K301
271000G003

Topi c

Pumps
Low reactor water level
Pump trips: Plant-Specific
End-of-cycle recirculation pump trip ci rcuitry:
Pl'ant-Specific
Minimization of reactor vessel bottom head temperature
gradients: Plant-Specific
Reactor power indication response to rod position
changes
Ability to perform without reference to procedures
those actions that require immediate operation of
system components or controls
LPCI/RHR pumps
Crane/hoist operation
Pump trip
Pump discharge pressure
Emergency generators: Plant-Specific
Knowledge of which events related to system
operation/status should be reported to outside
agencies

Rating
R/S

2.9/3.1
3.7/3.9
3.3/3.3
3.9/4.1

3.2/3.5

3.7/3.7

3.6/3.4

3.9/3.9
2.9/3.4
3.7/3.7
3.3/3.2
3.4/3.8
2.9/4.3
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PLANT SYSTEMS
'BWR eoior Reactor Operator - 40 t

Group III Plant Systems Target: 4 X Actual: 4.3 g

201003 Control Rod and Drive Mechanism
215001 Traversing In-Core Probe
233000 Fuel Pool Cooling and Clean-up
239001 Main and Reheat Steam

256000 Reactor Condensate
268000 Radwaste
288000 Plant Ventilation
290002 Reactor Vessel Internals

K/A Rep

201003G003

256000K102
256000K114
290002K611

Topi c

Knowledge of which events related to system
operation/status should be reported to outside
agencies
Reactor feedwater system
RHR (LPCI): Plant-Specific
RHR: Plant-Specific

Rating
R/S

2.7/3.9

3.3/3.3
3.0/3.0
3.1/3.2
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+(COGENCY PLANT EVOLUTIONS

BWR -Rior Reactor Operator - 43 X ~
Emergency and Abnormal Plant Evolutions Target: 26 X Actual: 26.6 X

295003
295006
295007
295009
295010
295013
295014
295015
295016
295017

Part/Complete Loss AC Power
SCRAM

High Reactor Pressure
Low Reactor Water Level
High Drywell Pressure
High Suppression Pool Temp.
Inadvertent Reactivity Add.
Incomplete SCRAM
Control Room Abandonment
High Off-Site Release Rate

295023 Refueling Accidents
295024 High Drywell Pressure
295025 High Reactor Pressure
295026 Suppression Pool High Water Temp.
295027,. High Containment Temperature
295030 Low Suppression Pool Water Level
295031 Reactor Low Water Level
295037 SCRAM Condition Present 8 Reactor

Power Above APRM DownScale or Unk.
295038 High Off-Site Release Rate

K/A Rep

295003K202
295006G005

295007A105
295007K305
295009K301
295010A104
295010G012
295010K303
295014A102
295014A201
295014G005

295016G002

295016G011

295017K202
295 023A102
295024A109
295024A203
295024G008

295025A203
295025G011

295025K301
295025K309
295026A102
295030K205
295038K201

Topic

Emergency generators
Knowledge of the annunciator alarms and indications,
and use of the response instructions
Reactor/turbine pressure regulating system
Low pressure system isolation
Recirculation pump run back: Plant-Specific
Drywell sampling system
Ability to utilize symptom based procedures
Radiation level monitoring
Recirculation flow control system
Reactor power
Knowledge of the annunciator alarms and indications,
and use of'he response instructions
Knowledge of which events related to system
operation/status should be reported to outside
agencies
Ability to recognize abnormal indications for system
operating parameters which are entry-level conditions
for emergency and abnormal operating procedures
Radwaste
Fuel pool cooling and cleanup system
Suppression pool makeup: Plant-Specific
Suppression pool level
Ability to recognize indications for system operating
parameters which are entry-level conditions for
technical specifications
Suppression pool temperature
Ability to recognize abnormal indications for system
operating parameter s which are entry-level conditions
for emergency and abnormal operating procedures
Safety/relief valve opening
Low-low set initiation: Plant-Specific
Suppression pool spray: Plant-Specific
HPCS: Plant-Specific
Radwaste

Rating
R/S

4.1/4.2
4.1/4.0

3.7/3.8
3.0/3.2
3.2/3.3
3.1/3.0
3.8/4.4
3.2/3.5
3.6/3.8
4.1/4.2
3.7/3.7

3.1/4.5

4.1/4.2

2.8/3.1
2.9/3.1
2.9/3.0
3.8/3.8
3.6/4.4

3.9/4.1
4.2/4.3

4.2/4.3
3.7/3.7
3.6/3.8
3.8/3.9
3.1/3.4
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Topi c Rating
R/S
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EMERGENCY PLANT EVOLUTIONS

BWR~enior Reactor Operator -'3 ~
Group II Emergency and Abnormal Plant Evolutions Target: 17 X Actual: 18. 1 I

295001 Partial or Complete Loss of 295022 Loss of CRO Pumps
Forced Core Flow Circulation 295028 High Drywell Temperature

295002 Loss of Main Condenser Vacuum 295029 High Suppression Pool Water Level
295004 Part/Complete Loss of DC Power 295032 High Secondary Containment Area
295005 Main Turbine Generator Trip Temperature
295008 High Reactor Water Level 295033 High Secondary Containment Area
295011 High Containment Temperature Radiation Levels
295012 High Drywell Temperature 295034 Secondary Containment Venti lation
295018 Part/Complete Loss of High Radiation

Component Cooling Water 295035 Secondary Containment High
295019 Part/Complete Loss Instru. Air Differential Pressure
295020 Inadvertent Containment Isol. 295036 Secondary Containment High
295021 Loss of Shutdown Cooling Sump/Area Water Level

K/A Rep

295001G009

295002K103
295005K208
295008A203
295008K211
295008K303
295012G006

295012K202
295019 K303
295022K102
295029G008

295032G012
295032K207
295032K298
295033G003

295035G011

295036K101

Ability to verify system alarm setpoints and operate
controls identified in the alarm response manual
Loss of heat sink
A.C. electrical distribution
Reactor water cleanup blowdown flow
Main steam
PCIS/NSSSS initiation: Plant-Specific
Ability to locate and operate components, including
local controls
Drywell cooling
Service air isolations: Plant-Specific
Reactivity control
Ability to recognize indications for system operating
parameters which are entry-level conditions for
technical specifications
Abi lity to utilize symptom based procedures
Leak detection system concept: Plant-Specific
Systems required for safe shut-down
Knowledge of limiting conditions for operations and
safety limits
Ability to recognize abnormal indications for system
operating parameters which are entry-level conditions
for emergency and abnormal operating procedures
Radiation releases

3.5/3.4

3.6/3.8
3.2/3.3
2.9/3.0
3.1/3.3
2.9/3.1
3.7/3.7

3.6/3.7
3.2/3.2
3.6/3.7
3.4/4.4

3.6/4.4
3.6/3.8
3.8/3.9
3.0/4.1

3.9/4.2

2.9/3.1
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Knowledge and Ability Record Form
COUNT HATRIX

Summarizing Counts by K/A Group
for

BWR - Senior Reactor Operator

Plant Wide Generics

Plant Systems I
Plant Systems II
Plant Systems III

Kl K2 K3 K4 K5 K6
3 1 2 2 0 3
5 0 1 0 0 1

1 0 0 0 1 0

A1 A2 A3 A4
2 1 2 1

0 1 1 0
1 0 0 1

Total
14

SG

6 23
4 13
0 4

Emergency/Abn I
Emergency/Abn II
Totals

Nodel Total

1 8 5
2 2 1

12 11 9 2 1 4

1 4
3 3

7 9 3 2 23

26
17

97

1995/09/05 12:52:22 page 1
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PLANT- IDE GENERIC RESPONSIBILITIES

BWR - Senior Reactor Operator Target: 17 X Actual: 14.4 X

K/A Rep

294 001A101
294001A102
294001A107

294001A110

294001A112

294001A113

294001A115

294001A116

2940 01K 103

294 001K105

294001K111
294001K113

294001K114

2940 01K116

Topic

Ability to obtain and verify control procedure copy
Ability to execute procedural steps
Ability to obtain and interpret station electrical and
mechanical drawings
Ability to coordinate personnel activities outside the
control room
Ability to direct personnel activities outside the
control room
Ability to locate control room switches, controls, and
indications'nd to determine that they are correctly
reflecting the desi red plant lineup
Ability to use plant computer to obtain and evaluate
parametric information on system and component status
Ability to take actions called for in the Facility
Emergency Plan, including (if required) supporting or
acting as the Emergency Coordinator
Knowledge of 10 CFR 20 and related facility radiation
control requirements
Knowledge of facility requirements for controlling
access to vital/control areas
Knowledge of safety procedures related to chlorine
Knowledge of. safety procedures related to
oxygen-deficient environment
Knowledge of safety procedures related to confined
spaces
Knowledge of facility protection requi rements,
including fire brigade and portable fire-fighting
equipment usage

Rating
R/S

2.9/3.4
4.2/4.2
3.0/3.7

3.6/4.2

3.5/4.2

4.5/4.3

3.2/3.4

2.9/4.7

3.3/3.8

3.2/3.7

2.9/3.3
3.2/3.6

3.2/3.4

3.5/3.8
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Group I Plant Systems
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PLANT SYSTEMS
BI4R -unior Reactor Operator - 40 t ~

Target: 23 C Actual: 23.7 I

201005
.202002
203000
206000
207000
209001
209002
211000
212000
215004
215005

216000

Rod Control and Information
Recirculation Flow Control
RgR/LPCI: Injection Mode
High Pressure Coolant Inject.
Isolation (Emergency) Cond.
Low Pressure Core Spray
High Pressure Core Spray
Standby Liquid Control
Reactor Protection
Source Range Monitor
Average Power Range Monitor/
Local Power Range Monitor
Nuclear Boiler Instrumentation

217000
218000
223001
223002

226001
239002
241000
259002
261000
262001
264000
290001

Reactor Core Isolation Cooling
Automatic Depressurization
Primary Containment and Aux.
Primary Containment Isolation/
Nuclear Steam Supply Shut-Off
RHR/LPCI: Contain Spray Sys Mode
Relief/Safety Valves
Reactor/Turbine Pressure Regul
Reactor Hater Level Control
Standby Gas Treatment
AC Elecrical Distribution
Emergency Generators
Secondary Containment

K/A Rep

201005K101
206000K611
207000G007

207000K202
207000K605
209001G006

209002K103
211000A102
211000G012

212000A305
212000K106
215004A106
215004G006

215004K601
215005G015

216000 K403
217 000K301
217 000K407
226001A220
239002A302
241000K329
262001A405
264000G003

Topi c

Neutron monitoring system: BWR-6
Nuclear boiler instrumentation: BWR-2,3.4
Knowledge of purpose and function of major system
components and controls
Initiation logic: BWR-2.3
Primary containment isolation system: BWR-2,3
Knowledge of bases in technical specifications for
limiting conditions for operations and safety limits
Water leg (jockey) pump: BWR-5,6
Explosive valve indication
Ability to verify system alarm setpoints and operate
controls identified in the alarm response manual
SCRAM instrument volume level
Control rod drive hydraulic system
Lights and alarms
Knowledge of bases in technical specifications for
limiting conditions for operations and safety limits
RPS

Ability to recognize abnormal indications for system
operating parameters which are entry-level conditions
for emergency and abnormal operating procedures
Redundancy of sensors
Reactor water level
Alternate supplies of water
Loss of coolant accident
SRV operation on high reactor pressure
PCIS/NSSSS
Voltage, current, powers and frequency on A.C. buses
Knowledge of which events related to system
operation/status should be reported to outside
agencies

Rating
R/S

3.3/3.3
3.6/3.7
3.8/4.0

3.5/3.7
3.6/3.8
3.0/4.0

3.0/3.0
3.8/3.9
3.9/3.7

3.9/3.9
3.5/3.6
3.1/3.1
2.8/3.7

3.2/3.3
4.1/4.3

3.4/3.6
3.7/3.7
3.6/3.6
3.7/4.1
4.3/4.3
2.9/3.1
3.3/3.3
2.9/4.3
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PLANT SYSTEMS

BWR %Senior Reactor Operator - 40 X

~'roupII Plant Systems Target: 13 R Actual: 13.4 C

Z01001 Control Rod Drive Hydraulic
201002 Reactor Manual Control
201004 Rod Sequence Control
201006 Rod Worth Minimizer
202001 Recirculation
204000 Reactor Water Cleanup
205000 Shutdown Cooling System
214000 Rod Position Information
Z15002 Rod Block Monitor
215003 Intermediate Range Monitor .

219000 RHR/LPCI: Torus/Suppression
Pool Cooling Mode

230000

234000
239003
245000
259001
262002
263000
271000
272000
286000
290003

RHR/LPCI: Torus/Suppression
Pool Spray'Mode

Fuel Handling Equipment
MSIV Leakage Control
Main Turbine Generator 8 Aux.
Reactor Feedwater
Uninterrupt Power Supply(AC/DC)
OC Elctrical Distribution
Offgas
Radiation Monitoring
Fire Protection
Control Room HVAC

K/A Rep

201001K301
202001A207
202001G015

204000K115
214000G005

215003G015

234000G015

259001K119
262002K114
262002K117
272000A303
272000K107
286000K601

Topi C

Recirculation pumps: Plant-Speci fic
Recirculation pump speed mismatch: Plant-Specific
Ability to recognize abnormal indications for system
operating parameters which are entry-level conditions
for emergency and abnormal operating procedures
Leak detection: Plant-Specific
Knowledge of limiting conditions for operations and
safety limits
Ability to recognize abnormal indications for system
operating parameters which are entry-level conditions
for emergency and abnormal operating procedures
Ability to recognize abnormal indications for system
operating parameters which are entry-level conditions
for emergency and abnormal operating procedures
Redundant reactivity control system: Plant-Specific
Main steam line radiation monitors: Plant-Specific
Scram solenoid valves: Plant-Specific
Liquid radwaste isolation indications
Isolation condenser: Plant-Specific
A.C. electrical distribution: Plant-Specific

Rating
R/S

3.0/3.1
3.1/3.3
4.0/4.2

3.1/3.2
2.9/3.8

3.7/3.9

3.8/4.1

3.0/3.3
2.8/3.0
3.1/3.3
3.1/3.5
3.0/3.2
3.1/3.1
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PLANT SYSTEMS
BWR -shier Reactor Operator - 40 I ~

Group III Plant Systems Target: 4 X Actual: 4.1 C

201003 Control Rod and Drive Mechanism
215001 Traversing In-Core Probe
233000 Fuel Pool Cooling and Clean-up
239001 Main and Reheat Steam

256000 Reactor Condensate
268000 Radwaste
288000 Plant Ventilation
290002 Reactor Vessel Internals

K/A Rep

201003K502
256000A107
256000A413
25600 0K109

Topic

Flux shaping
System lineup
Condenser vacuum
Offgas condenser: Plant-Specific

Rating
R/S

2.8/3.3
3.1/3.1
3.3/3.4
2.9/3.0
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~~ ERGENCY PLANT EVOLUTIONS
BWR enior Reactor Operator - 43 X W

Group I Emergency and Abnormal Plant Evolutions Target: 26 X Actual: 26.8 X

295003 Part/Complete Loss AC Power 295023 Refueling Accidents
295006 SCRAM 295024 High Drywell Pressure
295007 High Reactor Pressure 295025 High Reactor Pressure
295009 Low Reactor Water Level 295026 Suppression Pool High Water Temp.
295010 High Drywell Pressure 295027 High Containment Temperature
295013 High Suppression Pool Temp. 295030 Low Suppression Pool Water Level
295014 Inadvertent Reactivity Add. 295031 Reactor Low Water Level
295015 Incomplete SCRAM 295037 SCRAM Condition Present 8 Reactor
295016 Control Room Abandonment Power Above APRH DownScale or Unk.
295017 High Off-Site Release Rate 295038 High Off-Site Release Rate

K/A Rep

295006G001

295007G004

295007K101
295007K206
295007K302
295007K303
295010K202

295014K 202
295015G001

295016K 202
295017 K303
295017K305
295023A204
295024A203
295024K201
295026A103
295026G002

295026G011

295026K203
295027A202
295031G008

295037A207
295037K203
295038G009

Topic

Knowledge of system status criteria which require the
notification of plant personnel
Knowledge of bases in technical specifications for
limiting conditions for operations and safety limits
Pump shutoff head
PCIS/NSSSS: Plant-Specific
HPCI operation: Plant-Specific
RCIC operation: Plant-Specific
Drywell/suppression chamber differential pressure:
Ha rk - I8 I I
Fuel thermal limits
Knowledge of system status criteria which require the
notification of plant personnel
Local control stations: Plant-Specific
Implementation of site emergency plan
Control room ventilation: Plant-Specific
Occurrence of fuel handling accident
Suppression pool level
HPCI (FWCI): Plant-Specific
Temperature monitoring
Knowledge of which events related to system
operation/status should be reported to outside
agencies
Ability to recognize abnormal indications for system
operating parameters which are entry-level conditions
for emergency and abnormal operating procedures
Suppression chamber pressure: Hark-I8 II
Containment pressure: Hark-III
Ability to recognize indications for system operating
parameters which are entry-level conditions for
technical specifications
Containment conditions/isolations
ARI/RPT/ATWS: Plant-Specific
Ability to verify system alarm setpoints and operate
controls identified in the alarm response manual

Rating
R/S

3.4/4.1

3.0/3.9

2.9/3.2
3.5/3.7
3.7/3.8
3.4/3.5
3.3/3.5

3.7/4.2
3.2/3.9

4.0/4.1
3.3/4.5
3.3/3.6
3.4/4.1
3.8/3.8
3.9/4.'0
3.9/3.9
3.0/4.5

4.4/4.6

3.2/3.6
3.7/3.7
3.6/4.4

4.0/4.2
4.1/4.2
3.8/3.7
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@URGENCY PLANT EVOLUTIONS
BWR -unior Reactor Operator -'43 X ~

Group I Emergency and Abnormal Plant Evolutions Target: 26 X Actual: 26.8 X

295003
295006
295007
295009
295010
295013
295014
295015
295016
295017

Part/Complete Loss AC Power
SCRAM

High Reactor Pressure
Low Reactor Water Level
High Drywell Pressure
High Suppression Pool Temp.
Inadvertent Reactivity Add.
Incomplete SCRAM
Control Room Abandonment
High Off-Site Release Rate

.295023 Refueling Accidents
295021 High Drywell Pressure
295025 High Reactor Pressure
295026 Suppression Pool High Water Temp.
295027 High Containment Temperature
295030 Low Suppression Pool Water Level
Z95031 Reactor Low Water Level
295037 SCRAM Condition Present 8 Reactor

Power Above APRM DownScale or Unk.
295038 High Off-Site Release Rate

K/A Rep Topi c Rating
R/S

295038K204
295038K303

Stack-gas moni toring system: Plant-Speci fic 3.9/4. 2
Control room ventilation isolation: Plant-Specific 3.7/3.9
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HERGENCY PI ANT EVOLUTIONS
BWR nior Reactor Operator - 43 X

Group II Emergency and Abnormal Plant Evolutions Target: 17 X Actual: 17.5 X

295001

295002
295004
295005
295008
295011
295012
295018

295019
295020
295021

Partial or Complet Loss of
Forced Core Flow Circulation
Loss of Main Condenser Vacuum
Part/Complete Loss of DC Power
Main Turbine Generator Trip
High Reactor Water Level
High Containment Temperature
High Drywell Temperature
Part/Complete Loss of
Component Cooling Water
Part/Complete Loss Instru. Air
Inadvertent Containment Isol.
Loss of Shutdown Cooling

295022 Loss of CRD Pumps
295028 High Drywell Temperature
295029 High Suppression Pool Water Level
295032 High Secondary Containment Area

Temperature
295033 High Secondary Containment Area

Radiation Levels
295034 Secondary Containment Ventilation

High Radiation
295035 Secondary Containment High

Differential Pressure
295036 Secondary Containment High

Sump/Area Water Level

K/A Rep

295012G012
295019G002

295019G008

295019K218
295020A103
295020G007

295021A203
295 021K103
295028A205
295 032A103
295032A203
295033A108
295033G005

295033G006

295033K303
295034K101
295034K204

Topic

Ability to utilize symptom based procedures
Knowledge of which events related to system
operation/status should be reported to outside
agencies
Ability to recognize indications for system operating
parameters which are entry-level conditions for
technical specifications
ADS: Plant-Specific
Containment ventilation system: Plant-Specific
Ability to explain and apply all system limits and
precautions
Reactor water level
Adequate core cooling
Torus/suppression chamber pressure: Plant-Specific
Secondary containment ventilation
Cause of high area temperature
Control room ventilation: Plant-Specific
Knowledge of the annunciator alarms and indications,
and use of the response instructions
Ability to locate and operate components, including
local controls
Isolating affected systems
Personnel protection
Secondary containment ventilation

Rating
R/S

3.6/4.3
3.0/4.1

3.2/4.1

3.5/3.5
2.9/3.1
3.0/3.3

3.5/3.5
3.9/3.9
3.6/3.8
3.7/3.7
3.8/4.0
3.6/3.8
3.6/3.7

3.9/3.8

3.8/3.9
3.8/4.1
3.9/3.9
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Knowledge and Ability Record Form
COUNT MATRIX

Summarizing Counts by K/A Group
for

PWR - Senior Reactor Operator

Plant Wide Generics

Plant Systems I
Plant Systems II
Plant Systems III

Kl K2 K3 K4 K5 K6 Al A2 A3 A4
1 0 1 3 0 1 0 3 2 1

5 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 2
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

SG

7
4
3

Total
12

19
16
4

Emergency/Abn I
Emergency/Abn II
Emergency/Abn III

4 1 3
0 0 2
0 0 0

9 3
3 5
1 1

22
16
3

Totals

Model Total

10 2 6 3 1 1 14 13 3 4 23

92

1995/09/05 12:51:08 page 1
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PLANT- IDE GENERIC RESPONSIBILITIES

PWR - Senior Reactor Operator Target: 17 X Actual: 13.0 X

K/A Rep

194001A101
194001A102
194001A106

194001A107

194001A110

194001A113

194001K107

194001K108

194001K109

194001K110

194001K111
194001K116

Topi c

Ability to obtain and verify control procedure copy
Ability to execute procedural steps
Ability to maintain accurate, clear and concise logs,
records. status boards and reports
Ability to obtain and interpret station electrical and
mechanical drawings
Ability to coordinate personnel activities outside the
control room
Ability to locate control room switches, controls, and
indications, and to determine that they are correctly
reflecting the desired plant lineup
Knowledge of safety procedures related to electrical
equipment
Knowledge of safety procedures related 'to high
temperature
Knowledge of safety procedures related to high
pressure
Knowledge of safety procedures related to caustic
solutions
Knowledge of safety procedures related to chlorine
Knowledge of facility protection requirements,
including fire brigade and portable fire-fighting
equipment usage

Rating
R/S

3.3/3.4
4.1/3.9
3.4/3.4

2.5/3.2

2.9/3.9

4.3/4.1

3.6/3.7

3'.5/3.4

3.4/3.4

3.0/3.3

3.4/3.5
3.5/4.2

1995/09/05 12:51:08 page 2
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PLANT SYSTEMS

PWR -unior Reactor Operator - 40 t ~
Group I Plant Systems Target: 19 C Actual: 20.7 X

001 Control Rod Drive
003 Reactor Coolant Pump
004 Chemical Im Volume
013 E. Saftey Actuation
014 Rod Position Indic.
015 Nuclear Instrument.

017 In-Core Temperature
022 Containment Cooling
025 Ice Condenser
026 Containment Spray
056 Condensate System
059 Main Feedwater System

061 Aux./Emer. Feedwater
063 DC Electrical Dist.
068 Liquid Radwaste
071 Wast Gas Disposal
072 Area Radiation Mon.

K/A Rep

001000G008

001010A301
001050A203
004000G012

004000K401
004010A212

004010A305
004020K301
013000K119
013000K419
015000K603
022000G009

022000G011

026000A205
026000G013

059000A410
061000G004
063000K401
068000G015

Topic

Knowledge of the annunciator alarms and indications,
and use of the response instructions
RCS temperature and pressure
Possible causes of mismatched control rods
Ability to verify system alarm setpoints and operate
controls identified in the alarm response manual
Oxygen control in RCS
High secondary and primary concentrations of chloride,
fluoride, sodium and solids
VCT level
RCS temperature and pressure
WGDS

Reason for opening breaker on high-head injection pump
Component interconnections
Ability to locate and operate components, including
local controls
Ability to recognize indications for system operating
parameters which are entry-level conditions for
technical specifications
Failure of chemical addition tanks to inject
Ability to perform specific system and integrated
plant procedures during all modes of'peration
ICS
Knowledge of system purpose and/or function
Manual/automatic transfers of control
Ability to recognize abnormal indications for system
operating parameters which are entry-level conditions
for emergency or abnormal operating procedures

Rating
R/S

- 3.6/3.6

3.9/3.9
3.0/3.8
3.4/3.4

2.8/3.3
2.8/3.5

3.3/3.2
3.4/3.6
2.6/3.0
3.0/3.4
2.6/3.0
3.3/3.3

2.9/3.6

3.7/4.1
3.5/3.7

3.9/3.8
3.6/3.8
2.7/3.0
2.9/3.1
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PLANT SYSTEMS

PWR enior Reactor Operator - 40 I
Group II Plant Systems Target: 17 K Actual: 17.4 K

002 RCS

006 ECCS
010 PZRPRS
011 PZRLCS

012 RPS
016 NNIS
027 CIRS
028 HRPS

02~ CPS 039 MRSS 073 PRM
033 SFPCS 055 CARS 075 CIRC
034 FHES 062 AC 079 SAS
035 S/GS 064 ED/G 086 FPS

103 Containment

K/A Rep

006000A201
006000A302
006000G005

006000G013

006000K111
006020A108
011000A403
011000K201
016000K107
016000K112
028000A403

029000G010

035010K501

073000G008

079000K101
086000K103

Topi c

High bearing temperature
Pumps
Knowledge of limiting conditions for operations and
safety limits
Ability to perform specific system and integrated
plant procedures during all modes of operation
CCWS

Reactor vessel level
PZR heaters
Charging pumps
ECCS
S/G
Location and operation of hydrogen sampling and
analysis of containment atmosphere, including alarms
and indications
Ability to explain and apply all system limits and
precautions
Effect of secondary parameters, pressure, and
temperature on reactivity
Knowledge of the annunciator alarms and indications,
and use of the response instructions
IAS
AFW system

Rating
R/S

2.9/3.1
4.1/4.1
3.5/4.2

3.9/4.0

2.8/3.2
3.5/3.8
3.3/3.1
3.1/3.2
3.7/3.7
3.5/3.5
3.1/3.3

2.9/3.1

3.4/3.9

3.3/3.3

3.0/3.1
3.4/3.5
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PLANT SYSTENS

PNR unior Reactor Operator - 40 I ~
Group III Plant Systems Target: 4 X Actual: 4.4 X

005 Residual Heat Removal System 045 Hain Turbine Generator
007 PZR Relief Tank/Quench 076 Service Water System
008 Component Cooling Water System 078 Instrument Air System
041 Steam Dump System Bypass Control

K/A Rep

005000G015

008000G005

041020A405
076000G014

Topi c

Ability to recognize abnormal indications for system
operating parameters which are entry-level conditions
for emergency and abnormal operating procedures
Knowledge of limiting conditions for operations and
safety limits
Hain steam header pressure
Ability to perform without reference to procedures
those actions that require immediate operation of
system components or controls

Rating
R/S

3.8/3.9

3.3/3.8

3.1/3.3
2.9/3.1
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EMERGENCY PLANT EVOLUTIONS
PNR enior Reactor Operator - 43 Ni

Group I Emergency and Abnormal Plant Evolutions, Target: 24 X Actual: 23.9 X

000001 Continuous Rod With.
000003 Oropped Control Rod
000005 Inoperable/Stuck Rod
000011 Large Break LOCA

, 000015 RCP Motor Malfunction
000024 Emergency Boration

000026 Loss of CCW

000029 ATWS
000040 Steam Line Rupture
000051 Loss of Vacuum
000055 Blackout
000057 Loss of AC Elec.

Instrument Bus

000059 LRW Release
000067 Plant Fire Onsite
000068 CR Evacuation
000069 Loss Containment
000074 Inadeq. Core Cool
000076 High RCS Activity

K/A Rep

000001A105
000001A107
000001K122
000005K203
000011A106
000011A209
000011K303

000026A102
000029A110
000029A115
000040G008

000040K105
000040K106
000057A213
000059G005

000059K105

000068A107
000068K307

000068K309

000074A109
000074A116
000074A203

Topic

Reactor trip switches
RPI
Oelta flux (oI)
Metroscope
0/Gs
Existence of adequate natural circulation
Starting auxiliary feed pumps and flow, EO/G, and
service water pumps
Loads on the CCWS in the control room
Rod control function switch
AFW system
Ability to recognize indications for system operating
parameters which are entry-level conditions for
technical specifications
Reactivity effects of cooldown
High-energy steam line break considerations
VCT level and pressure indicators and recorders
Knowledge of the annunciator alarms and indications,
and use of the response instructions
The calculation of offsite doses due to a release from
the power plant
P2R heaters
Maintenance of S/G level. using AFW flow control
valves
Transfer of the following to local control: charging
pumps'harging header flow control valve, P2R
heaters, and boric acid transfer pumps
CVCS
RCS in-core thermocouple indicators
Availability of turbine bypass valves for cooldown

Rating
R/S

4.3/4.2
3.3/3.1
3.2/3.6
3.1/3.3
4.2/4.2
4.2/4.3
4.1/4.3

3.2/3.3
3.6/3.2
4.1/3.9
3.1/3.8

4.1/4.4
3.7/3.8
3.0/3.4
3.1/3.8

2.6/3.6

4.1/4.2
4.0/4.3

3.9/4.4

3.7/3.8
4.4/4.6
3.8/4.1
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URGENCY PLANT EVOLUTIONS
PWR -unior Reactor Operator - 43 t ~

Group II Emergency and Abnormal Plant Evolutions Target: 16 X Actual: 17.4 X

000007 Reactor Trip
000008 Stuck Relief Value
000009 Small Break LOCA
000022 Loss of RCS Makeup
000025 Loss of Residual Meat

000027 PZR PCS Malfunction 000054 Loss of MFW

000032 Loss of SRNI 000058 Loss of DC
000033 Loss of IRNI 000060 GRW Release
000037 SG Tube Leak 000061 ARMS Alarm
000038 SG Tube Rupture 000065 Loss of IAS

K/A Rep

000007A110
000008A222

000008A226

,000008G004

000009A215
000009G008

000022K307
000025A206
000027G006

000037A101

000037A215

000037G012
000038A118
000054G012
000054K303
000058G012

Topic

S/G pressure
Consequences of loss of pressure in RCS; methods for
evaluating pressure loss
Probable PZR steam space leakage paths other than PORV
or code safety
Knowledge of bases in technical specifications for
limiting conditions for operations and safety limits
RCP parameters
Ability to recognize indications for'ystem operating
parameters which are entry-level conditions for
technical specifications
Isolating charging
Existence of proper RHR overpressure protection
Ability to locate and operate components, including
local controls
Maximum controlled depressurization rate for affected
S/G
Magnitude of atmospheric radioactive release if
cooldown must be completed using steam dump or
atmospheric rel iefs
Ability to utilize symptom based procedures
S/G blowdown valve indicators
Ability to utilize symptom based procedures
Manual control of AFW flow control valves
Ability to utilize symptom based procedures

Rating
R/S

3.7/3.7
3.8/4.2

3.1/3.4

2.6/3.6

3.3/3.4
3.2/3.9

3.0/3.2
3.2/3.4
3.6/3.6

3.7/3.6

3.4/4.2

3.5/3.8
4.0/3.9
3.2/3.2
3.8/4.1
3.3/3.4

1995/09/05 12:51:08 page 7
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F ERGENCY PLANT EVOLUTIONS
PRR nior Reactor Operator - 43 t '

Group III Emergency and Abnormal Plant Evolutions Target: 3 I Actual: 3.3 I
000028 Pressure Level Malfunction
000036 Fuel Handling Accident

K/A Rep Topic

000056 Loss of OffSite Power

Rating
R/S

000056A128

000056A278
000056G007

SMS flow control valve for the CCM cooler to control
CCW outlet temperature
Bus yoltmeters
Ability to explain and apply all system limits and
precautions

3.1/3.1

2.7/3.0
3.3/3.4

1995/09/05 12:51:08 page



Knowledge and Ability Record Form
COUNT MATRIX

Summarizing Counts by K/A Group
for

PWR - Senior Reactor Operator

Plant Wide Generics

Plant Systems I
Plant Systems II
Plant Systems III

Kl K2 K3 K4 K5 K6 Al A2 A3 A4
1 0 1 3 3 0 1 3 1 0

2 1 2 3 0 1 2 2 0 1

1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

SG
5
2
2

Total
13

18
16
4

Emergency/Abn I
Emergency/Abn II
Emergency/Abn III

3 1 2 ...
0 0 4 ...
0 0 0 ...

8 3 ...
4 2 ...
1 1 ...

24
16
3

Totals

Model Total

7 2 9 6 3 1 16 11 1 2 23

94

1995/09/05 12:51:32 page 1
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PLAN IDE GENERIC RESPONSIBILITIES

PWR - Senior Reactor Operator Target: 17 X Actual: 13.8 R

K/A Rep

194001A101
194 001A102
194001A104

194001A107

194001A112

194001A113

194 001A115

194001K102
194001K104
194001K108

194001K110

194001K115
194001K116

Topi c

Ability to obtain and verify control procedure copy
Ability to execute procedural steps
Ability to operate the plant phone. paging system, and
two-way radio
Ability to obtain and interpret station elect ical and
mechanical drawings
Ability to direct personnel activities outside the
control room
Ability to locate control room switches, controls, and
indications, and to determine that they are correctly
reflecting the desired plant lineup
Ability to use plant computer to obtain and evaluate
parametric information on system and component status
Knowledge of tagging and clearance procedures
Knowledge of facility ALARA program
Knowledge of safety procedures related to high
temperature
Knowledge of safety procedures related to caustic
solutions
Knowledge of safety procedures related to hydrogen
Knowledge of facility protection requirements,
including fire brigade and portable fire-fighting
equipment usage

Rating
R/S

3.3/3.4
4.1/3.9
3.0/3.2

2.5/3.2

3.1/4.1

4.3/4.1

3.1/3.4

3.7/4.1
3.3/3.5
3.5/3.4

3.0/3.3

3.4/3.8
3.5/4.2

1995/09/05 12:51:32 page 2
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PLANT SYSTEMS

PWR -'unior Reactor Operator - 40 I Q
Group I Plant Systems

001 Control Rod Drive
003 Reactor Coolant Pump
004 Chemical & Volume
013 E. Saftey Actuation
014 Rod Position Indic.
015 Nuclear Instrument.

Target: 19 C

017 In-Core Temperature
022 Containment Cooling
025 Ice Condenser
026 Containment Spray
056 Condensate System
059 Main Feedwater System

Actual: 19.2 C

061 Aux./Emer. Feedwater
063 DC Electrical Dist.
068 Liquid Radwaste
071 Wast Gas Disposal
072 Area Radiation Mon.

K/A Rep

001010K537

003000K407
004000G007

004010A301
004010K502
013000G010

013000K420
015000A201
01500 0A202

015020K510
022000K102
022000K302
026000A204
026000G010

026000G015

061000A101
072000G005

072000K401

Topic

Sign changes (plus or minus) in reactivity. obtained
when positive reactivities are added to negative
reactivities
Minimizing RCS leakage (mechanical seals)
Knowledge of purpose and function of major system
components and controls
RCS pressure and temperature
Reason for nitrogen purge of CVCS
Ability to explain and apply all system limits and
precautions
Reason for stopping CCW pump on train being tested
Power supply loss or erratic operation
Faulty or erratic operation of detectors or
compensating components
Definition of reactor poison
SEC/remote monitoring systems
Containment instrumentation readings
Failure of spray pump
Ability to explain and apply all system limits and
precautions
Abili'ty to recognize abnormal indications for system
operating parameters which are entry-level conditions
for emergency or abnormal operating procedures
S/G level
Knowledge of limiting conditions for operations and
safety limits
Containment ventilation isolation

Rating
R/S

3.2/3.4

3.2/3.4
3.3/3.3

3.9/3.9
2.6/3.2
3.6/3.8

3.1/3.3
3.5/3.9
3.1/3.5

2.9/3.2
3.7/3.5
3.0/3.3
3.9/4.2
3.3/3.5

3.8/4.1

3.9/4.2
3.0/3.6

3.3/3.6
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PLANT SYSTENS

PWR junior Reactor Operator - 40 X

Group II Plant Systems Target: 17 R Actual: 17.0 R

002 RCS 012 RPS

006 ECCS 016 NNIS
010 PZRPRS 027 CIRS
011 PZRLCS '28 HRPS

029 CPS
033 SFPCS
034 FHES
035 S/GS

039 tfRSS 073 PRH

055 CARS 075 CIRC
062 AC 079 SAS
064 ED/G 086 FPS

103 Containment

K/A Rep

002000A202
006000K301
006020K403
006050A401
010000G007

010000K201
011000A101
033000K301
034000K601
035010A201
039000K104
064000K103
064000K408
086000A104
103000G009

103000K401

Topi c

Loss of coolant pressure
RCS

Recirculation flowpath of reactor bui lding sump
ESF system, including reset
Knowledge of purpose and function of major system
components and controls
PZR heaters
PZR level and pressure
Area ventilation systems
Fuel handling equipment
Faulted or ruptured S/Gs
RCS temperature monitoring and control
Diesel fuel oil supply system
ED/G fuel isolation valves
Fire dampers
Ability to locate and operate components, including
local controls
Vacuum breaker protection

Rating
R/S

4.2/4.4
4.1/4.2
3.2/3.6
4.2/4.3
3.4/3.4

3. 0/3. 4
3.5/3.6
2.6/3.1
2.1/3.0
4.5/4.6
3.1/3.1
3.6/4.0
2.9/3.5
2.7/3.3
3.3/3.6

3.0/3.7
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PLANT SYSTEMS

PWR unior Reactor Operator - 40 X '

Group III Plant Systems Target: 4 X Actual: 4.3 K

005 Residual Heat Removal System 045 Main Turbine Generator
007 PZR Relief Tank/Quench 076 Service Water System
008 Component Cooling Water System 078 Instrument Air System
041 Steam Dump System Bypass Control

K/A Rep

005000K104
007000G012

008000A401
008000G008

Topic

CVCS
Ability to verify system alarm setpoints and operate
controls identified in the alarm response manual
CCW indications and controls
Knowledge of the annunciator alarms and indications,
and use of the response instructions

Rating
R/S

2.9/3.1
3.0/3.1

3.3/3.1
3.2/3.3
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FMERGENCY PLANT EVOLUTIONS
PWR

,
nior Reactor Operator -'43 X

Group I Emergency and Abnormal Plant Evolutions Target: 24 X Actual: 25.5 I
000001 Continuous Rod With.
000003 Dropped Control Rod
000005 Inoperable/Stuck Rod
000011 Large Break LOCA
000015 RCP Motor Malfunction
000024 Emergency Boration

K/A Rep

000026 Loss of CCW

000029 ATWS

000040 Steam Line Rupture
000051 Loss of Vacuum
000055 Blackout
000057 Loss of AC Elec.

Instrument Bus

Topi c

000059 LRW Release
000067 Plant Fire Onsite
000068 CR Evacuation
000069 Loss Containment
000074 Inadeq. Core Cool
000076 High RCS Activity

Rating
R/S

000001K302
000003K203
000005G002

000026A101
000029G007

000040A103
000040A114
000040K103
000055G007

000055K101
000057A220

000057G006

000059A101
000067A210

000067G001

000068A204
000069G007

000074A104

000074A111
000074A117
000074A124

000074G011

000074K107
000074K306

Tech-Spec limits on rod operability
Metroscope
Knowledge of which events related to system
operation/status should be reported to outside
agencies
CCW/nuclear service water temperature indications
Ability to explain and apply all system limits and
precautions
Isolation of one steam line from header
Nuclear instrumentation
RCS shrink and consequent depressurization
Ability to explain and apply all system limits and
precautions
Effect of battery discharge rates on capacity
Interlocks in effect on loss of ac vital electrical
instrument bus that must be bypassed to restore
normal equipment operation
Ability to locate and operate components. including
local controls
Radioactive-liquid monitor
Time limit of long-term-breathing air system for
control room
Knowledge of system status criteria which requi re the
notification of plant personnel
-S/G pressure
Ability to explain and apply all system limits and
precautions
Turbine bypass or atmospheric dump valves, to obtain
and maintain the desired pressure
Reactor building sump and its interlocks
S/G pressure and level indicators
Turbine bypass valve hand/automatic controls,
indicators, and setpoints
Ability to recognize abnormal indications for system
operating parameters which are entry-level conditions
for emergency and abnormal operating procedures
Definition of saturated steam
Confirming that the PORV cycles open at the specified

3.2/4.3
3.1/3.2
2.5/3.4

3.1/3.1
3.8/4.0

4.3/4.3
4.2/4.2
3.8/4.2
3.6/3.7

3.3/3.7
3.6/3.9

3.5/3.8

3.5/3.5
2.9/3.6

3.6/4.0

3.7/4.0
3.5/3.6

3.9/4.1

3.6/3.7
4.0/4.1
3.6/3.8

4.5/4.6

2.8/3.2
3.9/4.2
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QgRGENCY PLANT EVOLUTIONS

PWR unior Reactor Operator - 43 t ~
Group I Emergency and Abnormal Plant Evolutions Target: 24 X Actual: 25.5 X

000001 Continuous Rod With.
000003 Dropped Control Rod
000005 Inoperable/Stuck Rod
000011 Large Break LOCA
000015 RCP Motor Malfunction
000024 Emergency Boration

000026 Loss of CCW 000059 LRW Release
000029 ATWS 000067 Plant Fire Onsite
000040 Steam Line Rupture 000068 CR Evacuation
000051 Loss of Vacuum 000069 Loss Containment
000055 Blackout 000074 Inadeq. Core Cool
000057 Loss of AC Elec. 000076 High RCS Activity

Instrument Bus

K/A Rep

setpoint

Topic Rating
R/S
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EMERGENCY PLANT EVOLUTIONS
PWR enior Reactor Operator - 43 X

Group II Emergency and Abnormal Plant Evolutions Target: 16 X Actual: 17.0 X

000007 Reactor Trip
000008 Stuck Relief Value
000009 Small Break LOCA
000022 Loss of RCS Makeup
000025 Loss of Residual Heat

000027 PZR PCS Malfunction 000054 Loss of MFW

000032 Loss of SRNI 000058 Loss of DC

000033 Loss of IRNI 000060 GRW Release
000037 SG Tube Leak 000061 ARMS Alarm
000038 SG Tube Rupture 000065 Loss of IAS

K/A Rep

000007A202

000007G008

000009K306
000022G011

000022K303

000027G012
000032G011

000033G007

000037A107
000037A204

000038A120
000038A135
000038A143
000038G008

000038K309
000054K301

Topic

Proper actions to be taken if the automatic safety
functions have not taken place
Ability to recognize indications for system operating
parameters which are entry-level conditions for
technical specifications
RCS inventory balance
Ability to recognize abnormal indications for system
operating parameters which are entry-level conditions
for emergency and abnormal operating procedures
Performance of lineup to establish excess letdown
after determining need
Ability to utilize symptom based procedures
Ab'i lity to recognize abnormal indications for system
operating parameters which are entry-level conditions
for emergency and abnormal operating procedures
Ability to explain and apply all system limits and
precautions
CYCS letdown flow indicator
Comparison of RCS fluid inputs and outputs, to detect
leaks
AFW flow control valve reset switches and indicators
Steam dump condenser
Manual isolation of steam dump valves
Ability to recognize indications for system operating
parameters which are entry-level conditions for
technical specifications
Criteria for securing/throttling ECCS
Reactor and/or turbine trip. manual and automatic

Rating
R/S

4.3/4.6

3.5/3.8

3.9/4.0
3.3/3.6

3.1/3.3

3.2/3.4
3.1/3.4

2.8/3.1

3.1/3.2
3.4/3.7

3.8/3.6
3.5/3.6
3.6/3.5
3.1/3.9

4.1'/4.5
4.1/4.4
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EHERGENCY PLANT EVOLUTIONS
PWR unior Reactor Operator - 43 t ~

Group III Emergency and Abnormal Plant Evolutions Target: 3 X Actual: 3.2 X

000028 Pressure Level Mal function
000036 Fuel Handling Accident

K/A Rep Top> c

000056 Loss of OffSite Power

Rating
R/S

000056A133
000056A229
000056G010

PORV block valve control switch
Service water booster pump ammeter and flowmeter
Ability to perform without reference to procedures
those actions that require immediate operation of
system components or controls

3.3/3.5
3.0/3.2
3.//3.9
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ES-301 Administrative Topics Outline Form ES-301-1

Examination (Circle One): RO / SRO(I) / SRO(U) Set: PNL-2

Facility:
Examinee's Name (print):

Week of Examination:

Administrative
Topic / Subject

Description

Describe Method Of Evaluation:
1. ONE Administrative JPM, or
2. TWO Administrative Questions

A.1 Shift
Manning /
Operations

a Wh can p form eact'ty ch ges.

b. Tech pec ctuir ent fo HP Tec
eavi sit

Mode Changes
/ Daily.
Operations

Reac or st tup p issi

d. FP S eilla ce fo MODE ch ge

A.2 Tagging and
Use of PEIDs

a. T g ."B" Pum
emons ate e of P s

MOV aggi requi ments

A.3 Radiation
Control

a. CA try an exit J

A.4 Emergency
Plan

b Notif ation tim limit RO)

c. Wh are the ergency irector uties
that cannot be elegated

a. C ssify event (SRO

Examiner: Chief Examiner:
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~S-301 Individual Wal'-through Test Outline Form ES-301-2

Examination Level (Circle One):

Facility:
Examiner's Name ( rint):

SRO( I)
Week of Examination

System / JPM

1. RCP/Start an RCP

2. H2/Start the
Hydrogen
Recombiners

3. HPSI/Hot & Cold Leg
Injection

4. SIAS/Reset SIAS and
CIAS

5. CEA Operability
Check

6. EDG/Synchronize and
load the EDG

7. MFW/Place MFW pump
in service

Safety
Funct.

IV
S/D

Alt- Path

VI

IX

VI I
Alt- Path

Planned Follow-up Questions:
K/A/G // Im ortance // Descri tion

a. 003000 3 (2.5/2. Reason for RCP oil
lift um s

OOOG007 .2/3.3) Pur e of RCP

eed se ors

02800 301 (3.3/ . ) H2 recombiner
una i 1 abi l i ty

8000K503 2.9/3.6) Sourc of
ydrogen

a. 00900 239 (4.3/4.7 CS temperatu
dur g LOCA.

1000A204 (3 /3.9) P2R el during
OCA

a. 006030K (3.3/3. HPSI Pum cooling

b. 0130 A301 (3.7 .9) By ass o eratio s

a. 00 OOA105 .1/4.1) Dro ed

b. 57000A2 (4.0/4.3) Rea r tri
a. 064000 301 (4.1/4.0) tput breaker

clos e conditions

b. 06 OOK203 (3.2 .6) DC contro ower
b s

a. 59000K419 3.2/3.4) MF isolation
b. 059000A 1 (3.0/3.3 W control failure

8. CRDM/CEA Drive MG

Set startup

9. - SFP/Add Makeup to
the SFP from the
RWSP

10 CVCS/Purge VCT

c'.xaminer:

a. 00100 603 (3.7/ .2) Tri lo i

b. 001 OK603 ( .1/3.3) PPS f ure

XI Abnorm a. 03 OOOK405 (3.1/3.3) ntain Ke

b. 033000K 3 (2.6/2. Syphon eaks

VIII a. 00401 609 (4. 4.6) Emer ency bo cion

b. 004000A032 (3.6/3.6) tdown solation

Chief Examiner:
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ES-301
ES-301-3'CENARIO

EVENTS

'mulation Facility Scenario No. A-1

Examiners: Applicants:

Initial Conditions: IC-2, OL, 1 ~ , stea state

Turnover: OOS - D (4 h rs ago) nd "A" argin ump ( ours o).
Neith expect d back is shi

1 h SGTL n "B" S G.. Th derst
e area ater. intain power.

wi be sin rough

EVENT DESCRIPTION

Preexisting :EH39 2
Malfunctions

Main turbine fails to auto trip.
2 stuck CEAs in shutdown banks

RO-I Letdown pressure processor (PIC-4812)fails low.

2. I/O RO-C Failure of RCP "C" wer eal.
3. BOP-C SIT "B" et valve fails closed

4. RO- R
BOP-N

Load decrease and plant shutdown.

5. X TRO 01,2 BOP-I "A" Steam Generator level transmitterfails high.
6. /O RO-M

BOP-M
Failure of all seals on RCP "C"--LOCA.
(5 - minute ramp cued on seal failure)

(N) ormal, (R) eactivity, (I) nstrument, (C) omponent, (M) ajor
Examiner:

'Nief Examiner:



ES-301

SCENARIO EVENTS

ES-301-3

imulation Facility Scenario No. A-3

Examiners: Applicants:

Initial Conditions: I -3 9 0'o,

Turnover: OOS DG-1 ( ours wgo) a "A" bor'c acid
N ther is xpect bac y end of hift. (8 ours ago

1 ph GTL on ' G. Thunde to will be pa ng throught area late Maintain powe

EVENT NO.

Preexisting I/
Malfunctions

F NO. TYPE* EVENT DESCRIPTION

DG-2 output breaker fails to autoclose.

2.

XI 0201,1 RO-R Increase power to 100%
RO-I Letdown heat exchan er outlet temperature

transmitte 1 fails low.

BOP-I " " in steam flow transmitte (fails low.

3. X C
6

H 002 RO-C charging pump suction line rupture.

X L 901 BOP-C Loss of lube oil to " " MFW pump turbine
5.

6. X E

A8

A89

00 RO-M
BOP-M

RO- M
BOP-M

Un' ' ra
ing -reactor tra.

artu . r rmer
station ac ou

*, (N) ormal, (R) eactivity, (I)nstrument, (C) omponent, (M) aj or

examiner:

ihief Examiner:



Scenario Events Form ES-301-3

Simulation Facility: ~~~
Examiners:

Scenario No.: 1-2

Applicants:

Initial Conditions: IC-30: The is at 10 o r at end o e
life with o concent tion t 40 m d
e uilibr m non. is 0 4 with deviat' band
of +/- .0 . BAHT s at 50 m EFW um /B is
OOS e t a cr in the tea asin . SG A has a
tu le of out 0.25 d ackin - no in off

rmal Co enser exha t s in the Atmos e

Turnover:

Posl't10

Haintain 1004 ower o erations.

Event No. Hal f.
No.

CV17

14

Event
T e*

C-RO

I-RO

Event
Oescri tion

Letdown HX tube lea ( m

PZR controlling pressure transmitter tails
high.

B
FW OB

C-BOP Loss of con er v
vacuum star
la ea

B Co err'
y, ramp o

C1
RP03

R-RO

C-BOP
HT

Power reduction due to loss of condenser.

PZR relief valve fails open. T/G fails to
tri .

(N)ormal, (R)eactivity. (I)nstrument, (C)omponent, (H)ajor

Review Complete:
xamsner



Scenario Events Form ES-301-3

Simulation Facility:~
Examiners:

Scenario No.: 1-4

Applicants:

Initial Conditions: IC-18: 55M ower ASI control is in ress with
PLCE . ESI is 0.0 '

a deviat'nd of +0.
RCS oron is 788 m AM tanks 00 m. B

MF s in servic . E i ment 0 : -320-A le s nd
i manuall 'sola d CEDM n D bad motor

Turnover: The ant has been a 55%%u'or the la 2 da due to
re rs on M P B. rior to hat t e lant had been
at 00'X for 60 d s. Re ai s are com lete nd both
f ed um s a e service. ais ower to 1 O'X b
dilution wh controllin AS with CEAs.

**: NOTE PRESET MA FUNCTION ON .EVENT 5

Event No. Mal f.
No.

RC19A
100X

Event
Ty e*

Event
Description

Increase ower to 100%

RCS loop 1 Tc safety transmitte (
fails HI — safety channel A.

2A)

SG01B
(5X),
I/O

M/C SGT on SG * re RAD
nnu -3 C

i u ate es P — 17
18 r li ht on

RI
0, ai to
ight

(N)ormal, (R)eactivity, (I)nstrument, (C)omponent, (M)ajor

Review Complete:
Chief Examiner



Scenario Events Form ES-301-3

Simulation Facility:
Examiners:

Scenario No.:

Applicants:

Initial Conditions: IC-30. Th lant is at 1 o er at end of corelife with ron concentr ion a 40 m a
e u ibr iu xenon. E is 0.0 with a d iation band
of /- 0. . BAMT i at 5000 m. EF um A/ is
OO due t a crack n the ste m casin . SG A s at e lea of abo 0.25 d racki - not i off
n rmal MS-320 leaks and s man 11 isol ted

Turnover:

C DM fa

aintai
D b motor.

10 ower o erati ns. EDG A has be
loaded or 5 minutes for a th1 survei 1 ce

Event No. Mal f.
No.

Event
Ty e*

Event
Descri tio

V01B

E 1

SG A

C-RO Chargin um tri on o urrent
C-BOP EDG tri o

I-BOP SG A level transmitter fails high.
C-BOP
C-RO

N-BOP
R-RO

SG A tube leak a m

1

Power reduction due to SG tube leak.

S13B M M outside tainment before MSIV
C ra, - m eW

* (N)orma1 . (R) cacti vity, ( I)nstrument, (C) omponent, (M)a jor
Review Complete:

Chief Exami r



~ ~ ~

0

Scenario Events Form ES-301-3

Simulation Facility:
Examiners:

Scenario No.: 1-3

Applicants:

Initial Conditions: IC-18: 55 o er ASI control s n ro ess
PLCEAs. SI s 0.00 with a evi tion band f 0.02.
RCS bor n is 788 m BAM nks at 5000 . oth

Turnover:

MFPs i serv'ce. E ui me t 00 : MS-320 le s and
is m uall isolated C M fa D bad otor.
The lant as been at 5% fo the 1 t 2 da s. Pr'or
to hat i was at 3 %%d for 3 da s ile aw 'tin
re airs on MFP B. L er ow r b oration o 501
w ile cont ollin SI with EAs o allow e in er to
e aluate th B MF re airs. L ve both um s n
ervice duri e down owe .

Event No.

3a

Mal f.
No.

06

RP I &D
pr-
set

Event
Ty e*

R N

Event
Descri tion

Reduce ower to 50X

After power reduced 2-5X, CNTHT sump level
xmter fails HI. tech s ec LCO

If possible, during next CEA control for
ASI, continuous CEA withdrawl requiring a
manual reactor tri
RPS manual pushbuttons A and D fail to trip
reactor.

* (N)ormal, (R)eactivity, ( I)nstrument, (C)omponent, (H)ajor
Review Complete:

Chief Examiner



Scenario Events Form ES-301-3

Simulation Facility:
Examiners: Applicants:

Initial Conditions: S E TACHED

Turnover: E T ED

Trent f/

~ 4

rw (7
Event

No.
Malf. No.

MAL R I
ACT

L CS2
A T, ,50

HA PRSl
CT

SM CSZ
74

AL CS9
A T,RT ,,0

Event
Type*

C/N/R

Event
Description

'A'P -cold RTD FAILS HIGH

S UBE RUPTURE
RAIN REACTOR T

PEN
KER FAILS TO

TUBE LEAK ON SG
HENCE NORMAL SHUTDO

CONTROLLING PRZR PRESSURE CHANNEL(gg&FAILS
HIGH (INITIATE AFTER PLANT SHUTDOWN STARTS)

(N)orma , ( eactivity,

Review Complete:
se xaminer

nstrument, ( omponent, a Jor

INITIAL CONDITIONS/TURNOVER

IC-22

iO/ POWER, NOL, FOR 73 DAYS



Scenario Events Form ES-30l-3

Simul ation Facility:

Examiners:

S i N .: ~l.IIIII l-
~07

Applicants:

Initial Conditions:

Turnover:

SE A ACH

EE TT HED

s/
n~ Ph
z

s-r~gr
Event

No.
Malf. No. Event

Type*
Event

Description

pd

AL EP6
A T,2 ,0

M L W2.
C,2

MA F NIS3
CT

PRS7
CT, I,
,60,,0

N/R INCREASE POWER TO 95K

NB02 BUS LOCKOUT (

~rr~ 7-

POWER RANGE NIS QETECTO FAILS

PRZR SPRAY VALVE MASTER CONTROLLER CAUSES
BOTH SPRAY VALVES TO OPEN IN AUTO
(Manual control available)

A EPSI
T»2»0
AL A W2

ACT,

M/C STATION BLACKOUT-
TD AFW PUMP FAILS T RT AUTOMATICALLY
CAN BE RESET

orma ,

Review Complete:

eactl vlty,

1e xam1ner

nstrument, omponent, amor

INITITAL CONDITIONS/TURNOVER:

[C21

Ao POWER MOL'
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Scenario Events Form ES-301-3

Simulation Facility:

Examiners: Applicants:

Initial Conditions: SE TT H D

Turnover: AC ED

Event No.
c ~pe& /

Malf. No.

CRFA,,H8

Event
Type*

Dropped rod - o

Event
Description

jJt'vt
PC

P S ACT

CS2
A,D,50,

C/R/N

First stage pressure transmitter fails
LOW.

G Tube Leak. Plant shutdown.

S ACT

R 2
CI, 50,
CT,D,

Power Range NIS detecto

SG gro

fails HI.

(N)ormal, (R)eactivity, (I)nstrument, (C)omponent, (M)ajor

Review Complete:
Chief Exanuner

rAv&C ugly Cn~-

y/z c/5'



Scenario Events Form ES-301-3

Simulation Facility:

Examiners:

Scenario No.:

Applicants:

TOM- 1-10

Initial Conditions: SEE A ED

Turnover: EE ATTA HED

Event No.
e g~r

3
C CC-y~rr >

~ sr rvrJ

Malf. No.

RSI
ACT 455, 00

EWM 20
prel d

TU 8

opti 2
pr 0

SS

op ion 9

p eloa

Event
Type*

R/N

M/C

Event
Description

Power Reduction to MODE-5

PER pressure channel~sile Hi, causing RCS
pressure to drop until the alternate channel is
selected.

G FRV. controller fails LOW/Reactor Trip
ow/low SG level -NO manual control

available.

The main turbine fails to trip and can only be
tripped locally by dumping EHC or tripping the
EHC pumps.

d MSIS due to low steamline pressur e
SIV fails to close.

(N)ormal, (R)eactivity, (1)nstrument, (C)omponent, (M)ajor

Review Complete:
Chief Exammer



y ncaa< -uP — n «
Scenario Events Form ES-301-3

Simulation Facility:

Examiners:

S N.:
Applicants:

Initial Conditions: SE Tl'A HED

Turnover: SEE A ACHED

te: PRESET:

FWM A E MLM I

AF ACT B NALPOIB. T 0 ET AL =0 PRE ET

Event No. Malf. No.

S13

S7
CI'T

,2.0
7

1

2
A W
A W

PR 7 CT
1,1 60„0

Event
Type

M/C

Ev.nt
Description

Power Reduction to 60%

MSL Pressure Transmitte 7 ails low.

The ARV on 'A'G fail % OPEN.

The Master PZR pressure controller fails.

Feedwater leak downstream of the
MFWPs/Reactor Trip/Loss of all feedwater.

(N)ormal, (R)eactivity, (I)nstrument, (C)omponent, (M)ajor

Review Complete:
Chief Examiner
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